
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 20 June 2023 

Time: 10.15 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Kevin Daley 
  

Cllr Jerry Kunkler  
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

  Cllr Peter Hutton  
  

 

   

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Krumbz 
Café Ltd in respect of Krumbz Café, Kennet Place, Marlborough.  The report of 
the Public Protection Officer (Licensing) is attached. 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence (Pages 15 - 40) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Location map of premises and other licensed 
premises (Pages 41 - 42) 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Relevant representation (Pages 43 - 44) 

 6d   Appendix 4 - Planning Conditions (Pages 45 - 46) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence applications, 

made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain the role 
of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for consideration by 
the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or 
represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and any 
other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for the 
particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub 
Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means th
[...]
 the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee has  
  deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the Application and in 
  any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 9



 

Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the Hearing. 
 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all parties 

present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce themselves. 

 
4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes any 

relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 
 
5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 
6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their 

application. 
 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who 

have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant 

Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their representations. 
 
10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation in reverse 

order. 
 
13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 
14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 

decision. 
 
15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee. 
 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in 

writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 
 
 

Page 10



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
20 June 2023 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence; Krumbz Café, Kennet Place, Marlborough, 
SN8 1NG  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Krumbz 

Café, Kennet Place, Marlborough, SN8 1NG made by Krumbz Café Ltd. 
 
2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Krumbz Café, Kennet 

Place, Marlborough, SN8 1NG has been made by Krumbz Café Ltd for which 
one relevant representation has been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  
iv) To reject the application. 

 
2.5 On 27 April 2023 an application for a New Premises Licence was received and 

accepted as a valid application. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
2.6 The application as applied for is as follows: 

 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

Sale by retail of alcohol (ON and 
OFF sales only) 

08:00 – 22:00 Everyday 

Hours open to the public 08:00 – 22:30 Everyday 

 
 

A copy of the application from is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.7 Premises that have ON Sales/ON and OFF Sales on their Premises Licence 

within the vicinity are:  
 

Premises Licensable Activity Days and Timings 

The Parade Cinema, The Parade, 
Marlborough, SN8 1NE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Waitrose, 17-18 High Street, 
Marlborough, SN8 1AA 

Sale by retail of 
alcohol (ON Sales) 

 
Live and Recorded 
Music (Indoors and 

Outdoors) 
 

Exhibition of Film 
(Indoors) 

 
Hours open to the 

public 
 
 
 
 

Sale by retail of 
alcohol (ON and OFF 

Sales) 
 

Recorded Music 
(Indoors) 

 
Hours pen to the 

public 

10:00 – 23:00 
Everyday 

 
09:00 – 22:00 

Everyday 
 
 

09:00 – 00:00 
(Midnight) Everyday 

 
08:00 – 00:00 

(Midnight) Everyday 
 
 
 
 

07:00 – 23:00 
Everyday 

 
 

24 hrs Everyday 
 
 

07:00 – 23:00 
Everyday 

 
A location map showing the proximity of the licensed premises is attached as 
Appendix 2.  

 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 

Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) 
to be posted on the premises.  In addition, the Licensing Authority advertises 
the application on its 
[...]
itted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 

for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author: Lisa Grant 
 
Public Protection Officer – Licensing, County Hall, Bythesea Road, County Way, 
Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN 
 
26 May 2023 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1  Application form 
2 Location Map of Premises and other licensed premises 
3 Relevant representation 
4 Planning Conditions 
 

Page 14



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We       

 KRUMBZ CAFE LTD  
 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
KRUMBZ CAFÉ, KENNET PLACE, MARLBOROUGH, WILTSHIRE, SN8 
1NG  

Post town   Postcode SN8 1NG 
 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 12,250  

 
Part 2 - Applicant details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 
 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 
partnership 

 X 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 
liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or  please complete section (B) 

 iv other (for example a statutory corporation)  please complete section (B) 

c) a recognised club  please complete section (B) 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a



d) a charity  please complete section (B) 

e) the proprietor of an educational establishment  please complete section (B) 

f) a health service body  please complete section (B) 

g) 
 
 
 
ga) 
 

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the 
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an 
independent hospital in Wales 
 
a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of 
Part 1 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 
(within the meaning of that Part) in an 
independent hospital in England 
 

 
 
 
 
 

please complete section (B) 
 
 
 
please complete section (B) 

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in 
England and Wales 

 pleas
[...]
ing a challenge 25 scheme and 
to ensuring CCTV is operating at the premises.  
 
The licence holder is open to discussions around proportionate conditions during the 
consultation period and welcomes contact with authorities. 
 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
All staff responsible for selling alcohol shall receive regular training in the Licensing Act 2003 
in terms of the licensing objectives, offences committed under the Act and conditions of the 
Premises Licence. Written records of staff training in the Licensing Act 2003 shall be retained 
and made available to police and authorised officers of the Licensing Authority on request. 
Staff shall receive refresher training in the Licensing Act 2003 at intervals of no more than 6 
months. Signed and dated records shall be kept of all staff training and such records kept 
available for inspection at the premises for a period of at least one calendar year from the last 
date of entry. 
 
There shall be CCTV in operation at the premises and;  
a) a member of staff who has been nominated in writing and who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open 
to the public.  
b) if the premises are not open, and subject to the tests set out by virtue of the Data Protection 
Act, within 24 hours of a request for access to the CCTV system from either the police or 
licensing authority, this staff member must be able to show a Police, HMRC or authorised 
council officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 
c) CCTV shall record continuously and be retained for not less than 31 days.    

 
c) Public safety 

 
A daily incident log shall be kept at the premises for a period of at least 12 months from the 
date of last entry, which will record the following:  
(a) all crimes reported to the venue  
(b) all ejections of patrons  
(c) any complaints received  
(d) any incidents of disorder  
(e) any faults in the CCTV repaired within 24hrs  
(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 
 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

An incident log shall be kept at the premises for a period of at least 12 months from the date of 
last entry, which will record the following:  
(a) all crimes reported to the venue  
(b) all ejections of patrons  
(c) any complaints received  
(d) any incidents of disorder  
(e) any faults in the CCTV repaired within 24hrs  
(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  
(h) any lost property found or handed to staff at the premises.  
(i) any other relevant incidents to be recorded.      

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

A “Challenge 25” age verification policy shall be operated at the Premises during the permitted 
hours for the sale of alcohol and staff shall be trained in respect of the policy. Staff shall ask for 
proof of age from anyone they suspect of being less than 25 years of age. The only acceptable 
forms of identification shall be a photo style driving licence, a passport, a photo identification 
card bearing the PASS logo in a hologram format, military ID or recognised national 
photographic identity cards from member countries of the European Union. 
 
Posters shall be displayed in prominent positions around the premises advising customers of 
the Challenge 25 policy in force at the premises. 
A record shall be maintained recording every occasion when the sale of alcohol has been 
refused. The record shall;  
a) give the date and time of the occasion; a brief description of the customer and the name of 
the member of staff who refused to sell the alcohol.  
b) be kept at the Premises and available for inspection by authorised officers of the Licensing 
Authority and the Police at all times the Premises are open.    
     

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. – y 

 
 

 I 
[...]
d premises in this location would be moving the parameters of this 
activity wider and away from where licenced premises currently sit in the town.  
 
 
Regards/thanks, Richard 
  
Richard Spencer-Williams 
Town Clerk 
Marlborough Town Council 
01672 512487 
07931 996632 
townclerk@marlborough-tc.gov.uk 
www.marlborough-tc.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:townclerk@marlborough-tc.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.Grant@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:townclerk@marlborough-tc.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.marlborough-tc.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Grant%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C8d1648e7918f40cadcd608db5b7deed0%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638204368662768803%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1UfYeTZTOpzyL%2BggJA6fivXRDRA19weYc4T4Lgn9I34%3D&reserved=0
mailto:townclerk@marlborough-tc.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.marlborough-tc.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Grant%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C8d1648e7918f40cadcd608db5b7deed0%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638204368662768803%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1UfYeTZTOpzyL%2BggJA6fivXRDRA19weYc4T4Lgn9I34%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with ...

	6b Appendix 2 - Location map of premises and other licensed premises
	6c Appendix 3 - Relevant representation
	6d Appendix 4 - Planning Conditions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 20 JUNE 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Kevin Daley and Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
 
Also Present: 
  
Applicant  
  
Rowland Meek, Krumbz Café  
  
Those who made a Relevant Representation  
  
Representation 1 – Richard Spencer-Williams, Town Clerk, Marlborough Town 
Council  
  
Wiltshire Council Officers  
  
Max Hirst (Democratic Services Officer)  
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer - Observing)  
Matt Hitch (Democratic Services Officer - Observing)  
Mike Edgar (Senior Solicitor)  
Lisa Grant (Public Protection Officer – Licensing  
 
  

 
7 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought, and 
it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
  
 

8 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

9 Procedure for the Meeting 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman notified all those present at the meeting that it was not being 
recorded by Wiltshire Council, but that the meeting could be recorded by 
the press or members of the public. 
 

The Chairman reminded those present that any speakers that wished to remain 
and make a statement to the Sub Committee would be giving consent to there 
being the possibility that they would be recorded presenting this. 
 

It was noted that those that had made a representation would not be identified 
by name within the minutes (other than those representing public bodies and 
Responsible Authorities). 
 

The Chairman then asked if anyone present wished to withdraw from the 
meeting.  All parties confirmed they wished to remain in and take part in the Sub 
Committee hearing. 
 

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 to 10 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

10 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12 Licensing Application 
 

Application by the owner of Krumbz Café 
 for a Premises Licence in respect of Krumbz Café, Kennet Place, 

Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 1NG 
 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 
  
The Sub Committee gave consideration to a report (circulated with the agenda) 
in which determination was sought for an application for a premises licence 
presented by Lisa Grant (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) for which one 
relevant representation had been received from Marlborough Town Council. 
The application was for the following licensable activities: 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (on and off sales only) 
 

It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were four options available to 
them: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

1. Grant the application, subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory 
conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

2. To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
3. To refuse to specify a person as the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
4. To refuse the application in whole or in part.    

 
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) gave details of the appeals procedure 
for the parties following a decision made at the Sub Committee hearing. 
 
The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant  

 Rowland Meek 
 
Relevant Representations  

 Richard Spencer-Williams, Town Clerk, Marlborough Town Council 
spoke in objection to the application. 

 
The Chairman advised that the written representations had been read by the 
members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting. The Chairman then 
invited the Applicant to introduce their application. 
 
Applicant’s submission 
  
Rowland Meek spoke in support of the application, highlighting the following 
points: 
  

 The Applicant was confident that the application would not impact any of 
the licensing objectives and that they had agreed to reduce the hours of 
sale of alcohol and opening hours to match those stipulated by planning 
conditions to ensure that all relevant partied including the Police were 
happy. Other measures mentioned included no vertical drinking and 
training for staff in logging refusals and the Challenge 25 policy. 
 

 The Applicant gave the opinion that the Cinema nearby had a late-night 
licence and has had no issues or complaints regarding noise and 
nuisance. The Applicant was not concerned with residents purchasing 
alcohol from the premises to consume in the nearby park Cooper’s 
Meadow and stressed that there is an off licence and a Waitrose nearer 
to the park. 
 

 The Applicant highlighted the events that had taken place for the King’s 
Coronation with a temporary notice which received no complaints. The 
clientele was in general middle-aged, and that the sale of alcohol with 
their food had been suggested by multiple customers which is the reason 
for the application. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Sub Committee Member’s questions 
  
In response to the Sub Committee Members questions to the Applicant, the 
following points of clarification were given: 
  

 That there are 16 seats in the garden. 8 tables with 4 on the grass and 4 
alongside the building. The Applicant was confident that this could be 
easily managed especially with the installation of CCTV that is being 
planned. 
 

 The Applicant stated that their base seller was sandwiches and also 
cakes, sausage rolls and salads. The success in the current food model 
meant no plans were being made to change the food on offer. 

 

 There was no difference in noise level when the temporary event was 
held, even with a packed garden and alcohol being served. 

 
Questions from those who made a relevant representation. 
 
In response to questions to the Applicant from those that had made a relevant 
representation, the following points of clarification were given: 
 

 Part of the garden area is not part of the official lease but had been used 
by the Applicant for over 10 years and is a community space. The 
Applicant had contributed to its maintenance by purchasing plants. 

 
Submissions from those who made relevant representations.  
 
Representation – Richard Spencer-Williams, Town Clerk, Marlborough Town 
Council highlighted the following on behalf of the Town Council: 
 

 That there was already a considerable about of noise and concern was 
raised at how it could travel from the café across the river.  
 

 There had been significant issues with the consumption of alcohol in the 
nearby park Cooper’s Meadow and the Town Council was concerned 
that sales from the Café would be taken to the park for consumption. 

 
Sub Committee Members’ questions 
 
In response to the Sub Committee Members questions to those that had made 
a relevant representation, the following points of clarification were given: 
 

 The Town Council’s view was that this application would extend where 
licensing activities are held. The cinema does have a licence, but it is a 
constructed set up and set back from the high street. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The Town Council had not re-considered the application based on the 
reduction in revised hours and proposed condition relating to vertical 
drinking due to their democratic time plate. 

 
Questions from the Applicant: 
 
There were no questions from the Applicant to the Town Council representative, 
but it was stated that vertical drinking not being allowed had been included as a 
way to appease the concerns of residents. 
 
Closing submissions from those who made relevant representations.  
 
No further points were made by the representative for Marlborough Town 
Council. 
 
Applicant’s closing submission 
  
In their closing submission, the Applicant highlighted the following: 
 

 Asked for an amendment with regards to vertical drinking. 
 

 Stated that the premises does not have much seating whilst competing 
with other great businesses and are aiming to maximise their capabilities. 

  
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 
 
No points of clarification were requested by the Sub Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 10:39 and retired with the Senior 
Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officer to consider their determination on 
the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 10:59. 
 
The Senior Solicitor advised that he gave legal advice regarding the four 
licensing objectives particularly in relation to the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Decision: 
 
Arising from consideration of the report, the evidence and submissions 
from all parties and having regard to the Statutory Guidance, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003, the 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of Krumbz Café, Kennet 
Place, Marlborough, Wiltshire be GRANTED for the licensable activities 
shown below: 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Licensable Activities Days Timings 

Sale by retail of alcohol (ON 
and OFF sales) 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 18:30 

Hours open to the public  
(Not a licensable activity) 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 – 18:30 

 
And subject to the following condition: 
 
All ON sales of alcohol must be consumed whilst seated at the premises. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee took account of and considered all 
the written evidence and the representations from all parties present at the 
hearing.  The Sub Committee noted the concerns raised by the representation 
from Marlborough Town Council at the hearing.   
 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to the anticipated public noise 
nuisance, particularly from patrons arriving and leaving the premises and felt 
that by the reduction of the hours for the sale of alcohol each day from 22:00 to 
18:30 before the closure of the premises to the public this would limit the public 
noise disturbance to the local residents.  
 
The Sub Committee heard no evidence that the Applicants would fail to promote 
the licensing objectives and included a condition that all on sale alcohol must be 
consumed whilst seated at the premises. 
 
The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the four Licensing Objectives; the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
The Premises Licence Holder, any Responsible Authority(ies) and Interested 
Parties who made representations were informed that they may appeal the 
decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The 
appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the written 
notification of the decision.  In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision 
made by the Licensing Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard 
and any decision made by the Magistrates Court. 
 
A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing 
takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by an 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except 
for the most compelling circumstances.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.15 – 11.02) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst  of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718215, e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

